180 days from the date of the notice of violation, the maximum cumulative total 
civil penalty assessed under this subsection for all violations associated with 
the land-disturbing activity for which the erosion and sedimentation control 
plan is required is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

c) Civil penalties may be assessed concurrently with a notice of violation for any 

of the following: 

(i) Failure to submit a plan; 

(ii) Performing land-disturbing activities without an approved plan and 
pre-construction conference or permit;

[...]

180 days from the date of the notice of violation, the maximum cumulative total 
civil penalty assessed under this subsection for all violations associated with 
the land-disturbing activity for which the erosion and sedimentation control 
plan is required is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

c) Civil penalties may be assessed concurrently with a notice of violation for any 

of the following: 

(i) Failure to submit a plan; 

(ii) Performing land-disturbing activities without an approved plan and 
pre-construction conference or permit;